RESOLUTION # 21-415
CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH ALLIED CONSTRUCTION GROUP FOR CORROSION CONTROL
TREATMENT SYSTEM-PHASE I
BID2020-25

THE AGREEMENT made this 10™ day of NOVEMBER 2021, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal
corporation, of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY
08608 (hereinafter the" City") and ALLIED CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., (“ALLIED") 499 WASHINGTON ROAD, PARLIN, NEW
JERSEY 08859 (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Allied Construction Group, Inc. (“Allied”), 499 Washington Road, Parlin, New Jersey 08859 was
awarded the contract for BID2020-25, Corrosion Control Treatment System-Phase 1l in the amount of $693,360.00 (See
Exhibit A, Resolution 20-291): and

WHEREAS, the original job specifications for BID2020-25 was to desigh and build a chemical injection vault for
injection of Zinc orthophosphate into a portion of TWW's water-distribution system in order to prevent lead from leaching

into the distribution system; and

WHEREAS, after the vault had been designed, and construction was underway, it was discovered that the
groundwater level was not as deep as originally anticipated; and

WHEREAS, a sump pump is needed to remove groundwater seepage into the vault, as any seepage would
damage the chemical injection system; and -

WHEREAS, this work will reguire a change order in the amount of $27,593.00 for a revised contract price in the
amount of $720,953.00 which is far below the 20% threshold amount for total contract amendments, as set forth in

N.J.S.A. 5:30-11.3 (@) 9; and

WHEREAS, the additional work to be performed includes drilling through the underground vault wall, providing
electrical service, integrating the alarm with the curent monitoring system; and installation of the sump pump; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The total amount of the change order #1 shall amend the contract be in an amount not to exceed
$27,593.00 and the total amount of the change order is less than 20% of the original contract will not alter
the contract in such a manner as to nullify the effect of the competitive determination of lowest
responsible bidder which was made at the time of the contract award; and

2. The Mayor is hereby to execute authorized change order #1 with Allied Construction Group (“Allied"),
499 Washington Road, Parlin, New Jersey 08859 for said purposes in the manner prescribed by law. The
grand total with change order #1 in an amount not to exceed $27,593.00 is $720,953.00.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

=Ml Ul

MATTHEW H. CONLON, RMC HONORABLE W. REED GUSCIORA, ESQ.
MUNICIPAL CLERK

l29/202:

DATE '/

499 WASHINGTON ROAD
PARLIN, NEW JERSEY 08859

Christopher B. Deane, Secretary



RESOLUTION .__ 21415

Date of Adoption //—7

Mark®3venberf, Director, Departmént of Water and Sewer

presents the following Resolution:

Councilman fwoman

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH ALLIED CONSTRUCTION GROUP FOR CORROSION
CONTROL TREATMENT SYSTEM -PHASE I1, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $27,593, FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE
OF $720,953- BID 2020-25

WHEREAS, Allied Construction Group (“Allied™) was awarded the contract for BID 2020-25,
Corrosion Control Treatment System - Phase II in the amount of $693,360 (See Exhibit A,

Resolution 20-291); and

WHEREAS, the original job specification for BID 2020-25 was to design and build a
Chemical Injection Vault for injection of zinc orthophosphate into a portion of TWW's water-
distribution system in order to prevent lead from leaching into the distribution system; and

WHEREAS, after the vault had been designed, and construction was underway, it was
discovered that the groundwater level was not as deep as originally anticipated; and

WHEREAS, a sump pump is needed to remove groundwater seepage into the vault, as any
seepage would damage the chemical injection system; and

WHEREAS, this work will require a change order in the amount of $27,593, for a revised
contract price in the amount of $720,953.00, which is far below the 20% threshold amount for total

contract amendments, as set forth in N.LS.A. 5:30-11.3(a) 9; and

WHEREAS, the additional work to be performed includes drilling through the underground
vault wall, providing electrical service, integrating the alarm with the current monitoting system; and

installation of the sump pump; and

WHEREAS, funds for the original contract were drawn from capital account C-05-20-55-
024D-302; and

WHEREAS, funds for the additional work have been cértified to be available Fiscal Year
2022 in operating account number 2-05-55-5500-899; and



RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that
the Mayor is hereby authorized to amend the contract with Allied Construction Group for the said
purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

Aye Nay |Abstein |Absent Aye Nay Absisin | Absent Aye Ney Absisin | Abseni
BLAKELEY MUSCHAL MCBRIDE
CALDWELL RODRIGUEZ
WILSON
HARRISON VAUGHN

This Resolution was adapted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenton on

President of Council City Clerk




No,__

) st answxck, New Jei 84 i 61 uts_uant m adveaﬁsemmt, be and 1s
iereby accepted, as the: respé ive, responmble bidder
spémﬁcanms on file in the Division of Purchasing; and

REAS, funds in a0 smewnt not o excsed S69336000 (Sec stiched




